

No. 24-6477

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

KANAUTICA ZAYRE-BROWN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ADULT CORRECTION, et
al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Orlando L. Rodriguez
Special Deputy Attorney General
Stephanie A. Brennan
Special Deputy Attorney General
North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6400
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Plaintiff is a transgender woman who has been diagnosed with gender dysphoria.....	5
B. The Department has provided certain accommodation for and treatment of Plaintiff’s GD.	6
C. The Department’s policy provides for evaluating requests for surgery by transgender persons on an individual basis.	7
D. The DTARC considered and denied Plaintiff’s request for surgery.	11
E. The DTARC’s determination was primarily based on an assessment of Plaintiff’s mental health.....	12
1. The clinical members of the DTARC each independently concluded that Plaintiff’s mental health was stable and her GD was well controlled.	13
2. The DTARC’s assessment of the medical literature was a secondary factor.....	18
F. Plaintiff brings claims against Defendants, including an Eighth Amendment claim.	19

G. Despite holding that a reasonable jury could find for either party on medical necessity, the district court granted summary judgment for Plaintiff on her Eighth Amendment claim and ordered injunctive relief.	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
ARGUMENT	30
I. The District Court Erred in Denying Summary Judgment to Defendants and Granting the Same to Plaintiff on Plaintiff’s Deliberate Indifference Claim.....	30
A. The well-established deliberate indifference standard applies to prisoners’ claims based on the provision of medical care.	31
B. The district court failed to apply the established deliberate indifference standard.....	33
1. The district court expressly declined to make a medical necessity determination.	34
2. The district court did not – and could not – hold that Plaintiff satisfied the subjective prong of her deliberate indifference claim.	36
a. Because the district court declined to find that the requested surgery was medically necessary, it could not find that Defendants knowingly disregarded an excessive risk by denying Plaintiff the surgery.	36
b. The district court did not find subjective deliberate indifference on the part of any Defendant.	37
3. The district court effectively converted Plaintiff’s Eighth Amendment claim into a procedural due process claim by	

applying a new requirement for an “individualized and unbiased” decision..... 43

a. Plaintiff did not assert, and could not have asserted, a due process claim..... 43

b. The district court added a new and unwarranted requirement for “unbiased” evaluation of a request for medical care that this Court has never endorsed for Eighth Amendment claims..... 44

C. Any finding that the Department has a de facto categorical ban was clear error. 46

1. The district court’s bases for determining that there was a de facto categorical ban were flawed. 47

2. Overall, substantial, unrefuted evidence in the record showed that the Department afforded Plaintiff individualized consideration of her request and would have approved surgery if it had determined it was necessary for her..... 52

II. The Prison Litigation Reform Act Bars Plaintiff’s Claim and Further Requires that the Injunction be Vacated..... 56

A. The PLRA bars Plaintiff’s claim, because she failed to exhaust the claim prior to bringing this action. 57

B. The district court’s injunction violates the requirements of the PLRA. 62

1. The injunction violates the PLRA, because the district court failed to make, and could not have made, the required need-narrowness-intrusiveness findings..... 62

2. The injunction violates the PLRA because it requires Defendants to violate state law. 66

CONCLUSION.....68

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allard v. Gomez</i> , No. 00-16947, 9 F. App'x 793 (9th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Boone v. Carvajal</i> , No. 6:21-3053, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81935 (D.S.C. Feb. 5, 2024)	41
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	57, 61
<i>Bowring v. Godwin</i> , 551 F.2d 44 (4th Cir. 1977)	34
<i>Butler v. Drive Auto. Indus. of Am.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>De'Lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (2013)	55
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	63
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	24, 31, 43
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	passim
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Fisher v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Ohio 2020)	55, 65
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)	35, 41

<i>Gordon v. Schilling</i> , 937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>Hixson v. Moran</i> , 1 F.4th 297 (4th Cir. 2021)	33, 34, 42
<i>Hoffer v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 973 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2020)	63
<i>Howe v. Hughes</i> , 74 F.4th 849 (7th Cir. 2023)	65
<i>Jackson v. Lightsey</i> , 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014)	32, 35
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	57, 59
<i>Keohane v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr. Sec’y</i> , 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020)	45, 64
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	35, 41
<i>Lamb v. Norwood</i> , 899 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008).....	57
<i>Nosworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	45
<i>Parrish v. Cleveland</i> , 372 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2004).....	37

<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	56
<i>Reynolds v. Doe</i> , 431 App’x 221 (4th Cir. 2011).....	61
<i>Rosati v. Igbinoso</i> , 791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Scinto v. Stansberry</i> , 841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Stevens v. Holler</i> , 68 F.4th 921 (4th Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Thorpe v. Clarke</i> , 37 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>United States v. Clawson</i> , 650 F.3d 530 (4th Cir.2011).....	35
<i>United States v. Nunez-Garcia</i> , 31 F.4th 861 (4th Cir. 2022).	29
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017).....	60
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	57
<i>Wright v. Collins</i> , 766 F.2d 841 (4th Cir. 1985).....	35, 37, 42
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a).....	62, 66
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A).....	63

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) vi

28 U.S.C. § 1331 vi

42 U.S.C. § 1983 vi

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) 57

N.C.G.S. § 143C-6-5.6 67

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) vi

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 29

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a) 69

Fourth Circuit Local Rule 34(a) 69

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) & (6) 71

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 71

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 27 of the North Carolina Constitution 19
